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INTRODUCTION 

This request for a formal advisory opinion is brought pursuant 

to Rule 10-9.1 of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar and 

Goldberg v. Merrill Lynch Credit Corp., 35 So. 3d 905 (Fla. 2010) 

(TAB A).   The Petitioner, Lisa Wildstein (hereinafter, “Wildstein”), is 

the plaintiff in the pending Palm Beach County Circuit Court case, 

Wildstein v. Core Contents Restoration, LLC (Case No. 50-2020-CA-

006656-XXXX-MB)(hereinafter, “Palm Beach County Circuit Court 

case”).  Jasmin Whitmer (hereinafter, “Whitmer”), a Michigan 

licensed lawyer who is not a member of The Florida Bar, is also a 

named defendant in the pending Palm Beach County Circuit Court 

case.  Wildstein’s complaint included three counts – counts for 

property damage, defamation, and unlicensed practice of law by 

Whitmer.  The Circuit Court, citing Goldberg, found that it did not 

have jurisdiction over the unlicensed practice of law claim and 

dismissed that count, without prejudice, pending a determination 

by the Supreme Court of Florida as to whether Whitmer’s conduct 
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constitutes the unlicensed practice of law (TAB A, Statement of 

Operative Facts, paragraphs 6 and 7). 1   

Pursuant to Rule 10-9.1(f) of the R. Regulating Fla. Bar, public 

notice of the hearing was provided on The Florida Bar’s website, in 

the online version of  The Florida Bar News, and in the Orlando 

Sentinel.  The Standing Committee held a public hearing on June 

24, 2022.  Because Petitioner was unable to attend the public 

hearing, she requested that her written submissions serve as her 

testimony (TABS A and C).  Whitmer and her attorney in the 

underlying Palm Beach County Circuit Court case, Olga Butkevich 

(hereinafter, “Butkevich”), testified at the public hearing (TAB D), 

and Butkevich also provided written testimony (TAB B).   

The issue presented for consideration by the Standing 

Committee is whether an out-of-state licensed lawyer engages in the 

 
1 Petitioner initially filed an unlicensed practice of law complaint 
against Whitmer, which was investigated by a local UPL circuit 
committee under Rules 10-5 and 10-6 of the R. Regulating Fla. Bar.  
The circuit committee closed its investigation after Whitmer signed 
a cease and desist affidavit.  Because the affidavit does not make a 
specific finding of UPL, Wildstein filed her request for formal 
advisory opinion with the Standing Committee on the Unlicensed 
Practice of Law (hereinafter, “Standing Committee”). 



 

4 
 

unlicensed practice of law by holding out as and acting as a Florida 

company’s general counsel/in-house counsel without being a 

member of The Florida Bar or certified as an authorized house 

counsel under Chapter 17 of the R. Regulating Fla. Bar.2  

GOLDBERG V. MERRILL LYNCH CREDIT CORP. 

  In Goldberg, the petitioners filed class action lawsuits to 

recover document preparation fees charged by respondent Merrill 

Lynch for services performed by its clerical personnel in processing 

mortgage loans.  Merrill Lynch moved to dismiss the complaints, 

arguing, among other things, that the circuit court lacked 

jurisdiction to hear any claims relating to the unlicensed practice of 

law.  The circuit court granted the motions and dismissed the 

cases.   The Fourth District Court of Appeal affirmed the dismissals 

because the respondents had not previously been prosecuted for 

the unlicensed practice of law by The Florida Bar or disciplined by 

 
2 Pursuant to Chapter 17 of the R. Regulating Fla. Bar, an out-of-
state licensed lawyer who relocates to Florida to work exclusively for 
a business organization may be certified as an authorized house 
counsel by the Court and then would be permitted to provide in-
house legal services to the company, without having to become a 
Florida licensed lawyer. 
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this Court. This Court approved the Fourth District’s decision to 

affirm the dismissals finding that: 

To state a cause of action for damages under 
any legal theory that arises from the 
unauthorized practice of law, we hold that the 
pleading must state that this Court has ruled 
that the specified conduct at issue constitutes 
the unauthorized practice of law. (citation 
omitted)  Stated another way, a claimant must 
allege as an essential element of any cause of 
action premised on the unlicensed practice of 
law that this Court has ruled the activities are 
the unauthorized practice of law. (citations 
omitted)   

* * * 

[A] plaintiff will not be able to state a cause of 
action premised on the unauthorized practice 
of law on a case of first impression (where this 
Court has not ruled on the actions at issue).  
In those cases, the pleading may be dismissed 
without prejudice or the action may be stayed 
until a determination from this Court 
pursuant to the advisory opinion procedures of 
rule 10-9.1 or the complaint and injunctive 
relief procedures of rules 10-5, 10-6, and 10-7 
of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar. 
(citations omitted)  

Goldberg at 907-8.   

In dismissing the UPL count, the circuit court cited to 

Goldberg, and noted that neither the Florida Supreme Court nor 

The Florida Bar has determined that Whitmer’s activity is the 
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unauthorized practice of law (TAB A, Exhibits F and G).  Because 

this is a case of first impression, and the circuit court dismissed the 

UPL count without prejudice, this was a proper Goldberg request.  

Consequently, the Standing Committee must issue a proposed 

advisory opinion.3 

A public hearing was held on June 24, 2022, after which the 

Standing Committee voted to issue the proposed formal advisory 

opinion that follows. 

FACTS 

The factual allegations relating to Wildstein’s claim that 

Whitmer engaged in the unlicensed practice of law are contained in 

the formal advisory opinion request’s Statement of Operative Facts, 

the public hearing testimony, and the written testimony.  The 

operative facts relating to unlicensed practice of law are 

summarized in relevant part as follows: 

1. Core Contents Restoration, LLC (hereinafter, “Core”) is a 

Florida limited liability company, with a principal place of business 

 
3 Footnote 3 of Goldberg provides “To be clear, the Florida Bar shall 
issue a formal advisory opinion upon request of a party in the 
circumstances described herein.”  35 So. 3d at 908. 
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in Fort Pierce, Florida (TAB A, Statement of Operative Facts, 

paragraph 3).  

2. Whitmer is not licensed to practice law in Florida (TAB A, 

Statement of Operative Facts, paragraphs 34 and 69).  

3. Whitmer is not certified, nor has she applied to be certified, 

as an authorized house counsel pursuant to Chapter 17 of the R. 

Regulating Fla. Bar (TAB A, Statement of Operative Facts, 

paragraph 69). 

4.  Whitmer held herself out as and acted as Core’s in-

house/general counsel (TAB A, Statement of Operative Facts, 

paragraphs 4, 5, 29, 32, 42, 43, 46-52, 60-63, 68, 69, 74-76, 79-

83, 88-90, 98, 101, 102-104, 110). 

5. Whitmer executed a General Counsel retainer agreement in 

which she agreed to provide legal services to Core.  Pursuant to the 

General Counsel retainer agreement, the scope of services included 

full access to Whitmer’s time, advice, and consultation regarding 

the routine and day-to-day legal issues and matters that Core may 

encounter (TAB A, Statement of Operative Facts, paragraphs 84 and 

85).  
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6. As Core’s general counsel, Whitmer was responsible for, 

amongst other things, providing guidance to the staff on the 

handling of issues that arose with any clients and customer 

complaints, as well as communicating with Core’s insurance carrier 

regarding any threats of lawsuits or actual lawsuits against Core 

(TAB B, p. 1). 

7. In her role as Core’s in-house/general counsel, Whitmer 

provides legal advice to Core regarding every aspect of its business 

(TAB A, Statement of Operative Facts, paragraphs 88 and 89).  

8. On February 20, 2020, Whitmer sent an email from Core’s 

Legal Department with an attached letter to Wildstein wherein she 

advocated Core’s legal position regarding a property damage dispute 

(TAB A, Statement of Operative Facts, paragraph 30).  In both the 

email and letter, Whitmer failed to disclose that she was not 

licensed to practice law in Florida (TAB A, Statement of Operative 

Facts, paragraph 31). 

9. In March 2020, acting as Core’s in-house counsel, and on 

behalf of Core, Whitmer executed a Forgery Affidavit and Affidavit of 
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Fact, which she sent to Wildstein’s homeowners insurance company 

(TAB A, Statement of Operative Facts, paragraphs 42).4 

10. In the Affidavit of Fact accompanying the Forgery Affidavit, 

Whitmer stated, “I am Core Content Restoration, LLC’s (“Core”) in-

house counsel.” (TAB A, Statement of Operative Facts, paragraph 

43). 

11. Later that month in March 2020, Whitmer, acting on 

behalf of Core in her capacity as in-house counsel, called the 

insurance company to see if the Forgery Affidavit was received and 

spoke to Letisha Hardy (hereinafter, “Hardy”), a senior claims 

support specialist (TAB A, Statement of Operative Facts, paragraph 

45).  

12. Whitmer, acting on behalf of Core in her capacity as in-

house counsel, re-sent the forgery affidavit and affidavit of fact (TAB 

A, Statement of Operative Facts, paragraphs 47-49).  

 
4 Butkevich acknowledged that Whitmer’s actions taken with 
respect to the forgery affidavit are within the purview of Whitmer’s 
general expected job responsibilities and duties as general counsel 
to Core (TAB B, pp. 3 and 7). 
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13. In Whitmer’s communications and correspondence with 

Hardy, she failed to disclose that she was not licensed to practice 

law in Florida.  Further, it is reasonable to infer from Hardy’s 

deposition testimony in the Palm Beach County Circuit Court case 

that Hardy believed Whitmer was a Florida licensed lawyer (TAB A, 

Statement of Operative Facts, paragraph 51 and 52).  

14. Whitmer performed legal work for the sale of Core, 

including drafting of a purchase agreement, and engaging in 

collection work on behalf of Core (TAB A, Statement of Operative 

Facts, paragraphs 81-83). 

15. In all communications on behalf of Core, and while acting 

as Core’s in-house counsel, Whitmer failed to disclose that she is 

not licensed to practice law in Florida (TAB A, Statement of 

Operative Facts, paragraphs 16, 25, 29, 31, 51, 52, 86, 98, 101, 

105, 110).  

16. A local UPL circuit committee investigated Wildstein’s UPL 

complaint against Whitmer and closed its case after Whitmer 

executed a cease and desist affidavit (TAB A, Statement of Operative 

Facts, paragraphs 77 and 114).  In the affidavit, Whitmer agreed to, 
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among other things, not call herself or act as the general counsel of 

a Florida business and to not call herself or act as house counsel 

for a Florida business without being certified by the Court as an 

authorized house counsel pursuant to Chapter 17 of the R. 

Regulating Fla. Bar (TAB A, Exhibit OO). 

DISCUSSION 

As this Court noted in The Florida Bar re: Advisory Opinion – 

Scharrer v. Fundamental Administrative Services, 176 So. 3d 1273, 

1278 (Fla. 2015), it is not the Standing Committee’s role to sit as 

the trier of facts or to decide disputed facts: 

Although we recognize that the Standing 
Committee does not sit as a trier of fact, and it 
is not the Committee’s role to decide disputed 
issues of fact, our decision in Goldberg does 
authorize the Standing Committee to 
determine whether the specific facts as alleged 
in a petition for an advisory opinion, if those 
facts are taken as true, would constitute the 
unlicensed or unauthorized practice of law. 

Thus, in reviewing the alleged facts the Standing Committee 

takes as true those facts and applies existing law to the facts to 

determine whether the activity in question constitutes the 

unlicensed practice of law. 
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Essentially, Wildstein alleged that Whitmer held herself out as 

and acted as a Florida company’s general counsel/in-house counsel 

even though she is not a Florida licensed lawyer or certified as an 

authorized house counsel under Chapter 17 of the R. Regulating 

Fla. Bar.5  The fundamental question at issue in this formal 

advisory opinion request is whether it constitutes the unlicensed 

practice of law for an out-of-state licensed lawyer who is not a 

member of The Florida Bar or certified as an authorized house 

counsel to act as and to hold themself out as a Florida company’s 

general or in-house counsel? 

Florida has a unified bar, and generally, all persons engaged 

in the practice of law here must be a member of the bar, Petition of 

Florida State Bar Ass’n, 40 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1949); Chandris v. 

Yanakakis, 668 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1995), unless the lawyer falls 

within an exception.6   

 
5 Testimony at the public hearing acknowledged that when Whitmer 
performed the actions that comprise the factual allegations in the 
pending Palm Beach County Circuit Court she was acting in her 
capacity as Core’s general counsel (TAB C, p. 9, lines 6-7; p. 10, 
lines 9-11; p. 12, lines 10-15 and 24-25; p. 13, lines 1-6 and 12-16; 
p. 14, lines 3-7). 
6 See, e.g., The Florida Bar v. Sperry, 373 U.S. 379 (1963) (Supreme 
Court held that in the area of federal administrative practice, if 
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This Court created an exception to the general rule that a 

lawyer would need to be a Florida licensed lawyer to serve as the 

general counsel or in-house counsel for a Florida company when it 

approved Chapter 17 of the Rules Regulating Fla. Bar, the 

Authorized House Counsel Rule, back in 1994.  Chapter 17 sets 

forth the procedure for an out-of-state licensed lawyer to be certified 

as an authorized house counsel.  A lawyer so certified may provide 

legal services to a company in Florida.  So, since 1994, a lawyer 

wishing to serve as a Florida company’s in-house or general counsel 

must either be a Florida licensed lawyer or certified as an 

authorized house counsel under Chapter 17.  It is the opinion if the 

Standing Committee that a lawyer who is neither a member of The 

Florida Bar nor certified as an authorized house counsel engages in 

the unlicensed practice of law when the lawyer acts as a Florida 

company’s general or in-house counsel and provides legal advice 

and services to the company regarding its business.  

 
there is a rule or regulation which allows an attorney admitted in 
another state or a nonattorney to appear before the agency, Florida 
cannot enjoin the activity as the unlicensed practice of law). 
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Further, Rule 4-5.5(b)(1) of the R. Regulating Fla. Bar 

prohibits, as the unlicensed practice of law, a lawyer who is not 

admitted to practice law in Florida from establishing a regular 

presence in Florida for the practice of law.  It is the opinion of the 

Standing Committee that a lawyer establishes a regular presence in 

Florida for the practice of law, in violation of Rule 4-5.5(b)(1), when 

the lawyer acts as and holds themself out as a Florida company’s 

general counsel or in-house counsel.7   

Separate and apart from the legal advice and services a lawyer 

provides as a Florida company’s general or in-house counsel is the 

issue of holding out as a Florida lawyer.  Rule 4-5.5(b)(2) of the R. 

Regulating Fla. Bar prohibits, as the unlicensed practice of law, a 

lawyer who is not admitted to practice law in Florida from holding 

out to the public or otherwise representing that the lawyer is 

admitted to practice law in Florida.  It is the opinion of the Standing 

Committee that when an out-of-state licensed lawyer claims to be a 

 
7 The comment section to Rule 4-5.5 provides, “[p]resence may be 
regular even if the lawyer is not physically present here[]” so this 
would be the case even if the lawyer was not physically present in 
Florida while providing the general counsel services for the Florida 
company. 
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Florida company’s in-house or general counsel without any 

disclosure that the out-of-state licensed lawyer is not licensed to 

practice law in Florida, the out-of-state licensed lawyer is holding 

themself out as a Florida lawyer, in violation of Rule 4-5.5(b)(2).8   

This Court has also found that out-of-state licensed lawyers 

engaged in the unlicensed practice of law by holding themselves out 

as Florida lawyers.  The Florida Bar v. Lister, 662 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 

1995) (out-of-state licensed lawyer who held himself out as an 

attorney and failed to clarify that he was not licensed to practice 

law in Florida engaged in the unlicensed practice of law); The 

Florida Bar v. Kaiser, 397 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 1981) (out-of-state 

licensed lawyer whose advertisements created the impression that 

he was a member of The Florida Bar or authorized to practice law in 

Florida engaged in the unlicensed practice of law). 

Rule 10-2.1(g) of the R. Regulating Fla. Bar defines a 

nonlawyer as an individual who is not a member of The Florida Bar, 

 
8 Even a lawyer who is certified as an authorized house counsel 
under Chapter 17 must disclose that they are not licensed to 
practice law in Florida in any communications outside the 
company.  R. Regulating Fla. Bar 17-1.3(b). 
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and this includes, but is not limited to, lawyers admitted in other 

jurisdictions.  Thus, for purposes of Chapter 10 of the R. Regulating 

Fla. Bar, a lawyer licensed to practice law in another state, who is 

not a member of The Florida Bar, is a nonlawyer. 

This Court has held that it constitutes the unlicensed practice 

of law for nonlawyers to hold themselves out as lawyers.  The 

Florida Bar v. Rapoport, 845 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 2003) (out-of-state 

licensed lawyer was a nonlawyer for purposes of Chapter 10 of the 

R. Regulating Fla. Bar, and as a nonlawyer was not authorized to 

practice law in Florida); The Florida Bar v. Warren, 655 So. 2d 1131 

(Fla. 1995) and The Florida Bar v. Gordon, 661 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 

1995) (it constitutes the unlicensed practice of law for nonlawyers 

to “impliedly or expressly, personally or by use of advertisement, 

hold[] themselves out as lawyers and authorized to practice law in 

Florida and describing themselves as lawyers, attorneys, attorneys 

at law, esquire, counselor, counsel, or any other title that is 

designed to lead a member of the public into believing that 

respondents are licensed to practice law in Florida and able to 

render assistance with legal matters”).   
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It is important to note that this is not a situation where a 

lawyer is providing limited or temporary legal services under the 

multijurisdictional practice of law provisions of Rule 4-5.5(c) of the 

R. Regulating Fla. Bar.  When a lawyer holds themself out as a 

Florida company’s in-house or general counsel, this indicates that 

the lawyer is providing services on more than a limited or temporary 

basis.  Creating the impression that legal services are being 

provided on more than a temporary basis, when the lawyer is not 

authorized to provide those legal services, raises unlicensed practice 

of law concerns for the reasons set forth above.  

CONCLUSION 

It is the opinion of the Standing Committee that an out-of-

state licensed lawyer engages in the unlicensed practice of law 

when the lawyer acts as and holds themself out as a Florida 

company’s general counsel or in-house counsel without being a 

member of The Florida Bar or certified as an authorized house 

counsel under Chapter 17 of the R. Regulating Fla. Bar. 

The Standing Committee is not sitting as the trier of fact in 

this matter.  Should this Court adopt the Standing Committee’s 
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proposed formal advisory opinion, it would establish the precedent 

required by Goldberg and be the standard to be applied by the trier 

of fact in ultimately deciding whether Whitmer engaged in the 

unlicensed practice of law. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

/s/ Antonette Patrice Russell  
by Jeffrey T. Picker 

Antonette Patrice Russell, Chair 
Standing Committee on  
Unlicensed Practice of Law 
The Florida Bar 
651 E. Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 
(850) 561-5840 
Fla. Bar No. 128198 
Primary Email: upl@floridabar.org 

/s/ Jeffrey T. Picker 
Jeffrey T. Picker 
Fla. Bar No. 12793 

The Florida Bar 
651 East Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 
(850) 561-5840 
Primary Email: 
jpicker@floridabar.org 
Secondary Email: upl@floridabar.org 
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